
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2007-464
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF A PORTION OF CECIL COMMERCE CENTER NORTH SITE N-11 TO BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE NORTH AMERICAN TIRE, LLC (“BRIDGESTONE”), AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2006-755-E; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2006-755-E authorized the sale of a portion of parcel N-11 (“Project Site”) within the northern portion of the City’s Cecil Commerce Center pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement between the City and Bridgestone (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, during the due diligence period under the Agreement, Bridgestone discovered the following three significant issues with the Project Site that were not known by the City or Bridgestone at the time parties entered into the Agreement: (i) the elevation of the pond adjacent to the site creates the need for significantly more fill dirt than the amount originally contemplated (approximately 911,000 cubic yards vs. approximately 380,000 cubic yards); (ii) the fill dirt stockpile that is currently on the Bridgestone site that was originally thought to be completely usable is largely unusable, creating the need for replacement fill dirt; and (iii) the Project Site was originally estimated to contain approximately 15 acres of wetlands, but actually contains approximately 31 acres of wetlands; and

WHEREAS,
the original deal terms between the City and Bridgestone were predicated on the foregoing assumptions, and therefore the Agreement needs to be amended to address the unanticipated additional development costs by (i) allowing Bridgestone a $3,000,000 credit against the $3,092,558 purchase price at closing, which will result in gross sales proceeds (before closing costs) to the City of $92,558 plus the $300,000 earnest money deposit that the City is entitled to receive at closing without any further reduction in the purchase price in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.1 of the Agreement, and (ii) allowing Bridgestone access to another fill dirt stockpile at Cecil Commerce Center at no charge, with Bridgestone being responsible for transporting the required fill from such stockpile to their site; and


WHEREAS, on April 12, 2007, the JEDC approved a resolution (the “Resolution”) to amend the Purchase and Sale Agreement, said Resolution being attached hereto as Exhibit 1;  now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.
Execution of Amended Purchase and Sale Agreement.  The Mayor, or his authorized designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver an Amended Purchase and Sale Agreement between the City and Bridgestone, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2, for the purpose of conveying approximately 67.14 acres of undeveloped land to Bridgestone and amending the previously approved Agreement in the manner described in the above Recitals and more specifically described in attached Exhibit 2.  Except as modified to address the issues set forth herein and in attached Exhibit 2, Ordinance 2006-755-E and the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

    /s/ John Germany___________________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: John Germany

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\JEDC Bridgestone Amendment to Agreement approved by 2006-755-E.doc
3
1

_1238913448/07-464.tif
A RESOLUTION OF HE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC") SUPPORTING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO THE PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED PURCHASE AND
SALE AGREEMENT (“AMENDMENT”) BETWEEN BRIDGESTONE
FIRESTONE NORTH AMERICAN TIRE, LLC (“*COMPANY"), AND THE
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE; AND PROVID NG AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Company and the City cntered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement
dated as of Septcmber 1, 2006 (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended pursuant to the First Amendment to the Agreement
dated March 27, 2007 extending the deadline for the Closing; and

WHEREAS, unanticipated site conditions were ercountered during the Company’s due
diligence period under the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement needs to be amended, with both parties sharing in the unexpected
costs associated with said site conditions; and

WHEREAS, the City will allow the Company to (i) move certain unusable fill from their site to
sites N1 or N2 at Cecil Commerce Center, and (ji) remc ve usable fill dirt presently stockpiled on
such N1 or N2 sites to the property to be purchased by thc Company at no cost to the Company,
with the Company being responsible for transporting the unusable fill from their site and the
usable fill dirt to their site; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment includes an adjustment in the acreage amount from 63.3
to 67.14 acres in accordance with the Company’s request and as ajlowed under the Agreement,
and also includes a corresponding adjustment to the purc hase price; and

WHEREAS, the City will reduce the purchasc price by #3 million; now therefore
BE 1T RESOLVED by the Jacksonville Econonic Development Commissjon:

Section 1. The Jacksonville Economic Dev:lopment Commission recommends and
requests the City Council to authorize the Second Amendment to the Purchase and Sale
Agreement as described herein and submitted to the .EDC at its meeting of Apri] 12, 2007,
subject to such changes and modifications as deemed necessary by the JEDC staff and City
Council. Any changes to said Amendment and Jegisla-ion deemed necessary by JEDC staff or
the City Councijl which do not increase the City’s or JEIDC’s costs are hereby authorized without
the need for further approval by the Commission.

EXHIBIT |

B42-4 €00/200'd S§iS-l 81620E97086 343 f-okd 8v:80

Page | of 2

81-y0-1002
i
Section 2:  This resolution shail become effixctive upon its approval by the JEDC this
12th day of April 2007,

WITNESS: Jacksonvi ie Economic Development Commission

Robert M. Rhodes, Chairman

Form Approwved:

Office of the General Counsel

VOTE: In Favor: (2 Opposed: — Abstained: _ —

| EXHIBIT |
Page _‘2 of 2

652-4 E00/600°d §i&-l 1620897086 JQ 3 f-Uotd 8v:80 81-v0-.002
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this
“Second Amendment”) is made as of the __ day of , 2007, by and between THE CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Florida
(“Seller”), and BRIDGESTONE FIRESTONE NORTH AMERICAN TIRE, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Purchaser’).

RECITALS:

A Purchaser and Seller entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated
as of September 1, 2006 (the “Agreement”), relating to the sale of the property in Duval County,
Florida, commonly known as Site N-11, as more particularly described in the Agreement; and

B. Purchase and Seller amended the Agreement pursuant to the First Amendment to
Purchase and Sale Agreement dated March 27, 2007 (the “First Amendment”) by extending the
deadline for the Closing; and

C. Seller and Purchaser desire to amend certain other terms and conditions of the
Agreement as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and covenants herein

contained, Purchaser and Seller hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Section 2.1 Consideration for Purchase. Section 2.1 is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“2.1 Consideration for Purchase. The consideration for the purchase of the
Property shall be $3,092,558 based on the sale of approximately 67.14 acres (the
“Purchase Price”). Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price to Seller at Closing in cash.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Purchaser shall be entitled to a credit against the
Purchase Price at Closing in the amount of $3,000,000 to cover a portion of Purchaser’s
unanticipated costs for the mitigation of wetlands located on the Property as required by
the applicable governmental authorities as a precondition to the construction of the
Proposed Improvements.”

3. Section 4.1(a) Amendment. The following sentences in subsection 4.1(a) are hereby
revised as follows:

“The Property as shown on the Preliminary Survey and on any revised survey (the
“Revised Survey”) shall be approximately 67.14 63-3 acres. HPurchaserdesires—to

EXHIBIT =2

Page __l__. of
4. Acreage Amount Change. All references in the Agreement to “63.3 acres” are

hereby changed to “67.14 acres™.

5. Amendment to Section 7.2. The second sentence of section 7.2 is hereby
amended as follows:

“At Closing, Purchaser will be assigned stormwater capacity that equates to no more than

85% impervious area over the entire 67.14 acres—er—S:‘»ﬁef—the—ﬁnal—aereage—as—adj-usted
pursuant-to-the-terms-of Section2-1-above.

6. Fill Dirt Allowance. Section 10.17 entitled “Fill Dirt” is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“10.17 Fill Dirt.

“(a) The Property currently contains fill dirt remaining from Seller’s
excavation of certain ponds (the “Existing Dirt Fill”’), but the Existing Fill Dirt is
not suitable for the development of the Proposed Improvements. Purchaser
requires up to 911,000 cubic yards of suitable fill dirt (the “Maximum Fill Dirt
Amount”) to construct the Proposed Improvements, and Seller has existing
stockpiles of fill dirt suitable to Purchaser in at least such amount (the “New Fill
Dirt”) on Sites N1 and N2 at Cecil Commerce Center (the “New Fill Dirt Sites”).
Purchaser shall be permitted at its sole cost and expense to move the Existing Fill
Dirt currently located on the Property to sites adjacent to the New Fill Dirt at the
New Fill Dirt Sites, provided that Purchaser shall only move the Existing Fill Dirt
to the specific locations chosen by Seller at the New Fill Dirt Sites.

“(b) Purchaser shall also be entitled at its sole cost and expense to move
the New Fill Dirt, up to the Maximum Fill Dirt Amount, to the Property, provided
that Seller shall be entitled to choose the specific location from among the New
Fill Dirt Sites from which Purchaser will obtain and move the New Fill Dirt, and
Purchaser will only move such New Fill Dirt chosen by Seller. Purchaser shall be
entitled to use the New Fill Dirt for the construction of the Proposed
Improvements or Minimum Improvements, as applicable. After completion of
construction of the Proposed Improvements or Minimum Improvements, as
applicable, Purchaser shall promptly return to Seller any and all fill dirt not used
by Purchaser in the construction of such improvements. Purchaser shall return
such fill dirt by moving it to the New Fill Dirt Sites as more specifically directed
by Seller.”

7. Satisfaction of Closing Conditions and No Further Assistance from City. The
parties acknowledge and agree that all of the conditions to Closing in the Agreement have been

EXHIBIT _2
2 Page 3 of "

satisfied other than Purchaser’s condition of the approval by the Army Corps of Engineers
(“ACOE”) of Purchaser’s ACOE wetlands permit with respect to the proposed improvements,
and the parties will be prepared to close the transactions described in the Agreement by the
Closing Date provided that such permit is approved by ACOE by such date. The Closing Date
may be extended up to 30 days to allow for the approval of the ACOE permit or to such later
date as the Executive Director of the JEDC may determine for such purpose. In the event
Developer discovers any additional unexpected costs of the development of the Proposed
Improvements, Developer shall be responsible for all such costs, and the City shall not be
responsible for any monetary or non-monetary assistance to Developer except as set forth in the
Agreement.

8. Full Force and Effect. The Agreement, as supplemented and amended by the
First Amendment and this Second Amendment, remains in all respects in full force and effect. In
the event of a conflict between the provisions of the Agreemert and the provisions of this Second
Amendment, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall be controlling. Additionally, all
references in the Agreement or this Second Amendment to the Agreement (including references
to "herein" or "therein") shall mean and refer to the Agreement as modified by the First
Amendment and this Second Amendment.

9. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed and delivered in any
number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an
original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment as
of the date first above written.

Attest: SELLER:
The City of Jacksonville

By: S
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Name:
Corporation Secretary Title:

Attest: PURCHASER:
' Bridgestone Firestone North American Tire,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name:

Title: By: _
Name:
Title:

G:\Gov't Operations\JGermany\JEDC\Cecil Sales\Bridgestone Firestone\Second Amendment to P&S Agrmt 4-10-07.DOC

EXH|B|T_;;__
3 Page _ 3 of





